

No. 13-1244

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DRAKES BAY OYSTER COMPANY  
and KEVIN LUNNY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the  
United States Department of the Interior, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
CALIFORNIA CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

\*ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS

*\*Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: [dms@pacificlegal.org](mailto:dms@pacificlegal.org)

E-mail: [alf@pacificlegal.org](mailto:alf@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Pacific Legal Foundation and*

*California Cattlemen's Association*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	6
I. Bureau grazing permit decisions regulate a predominant use of over 150 million acres of the nation’s federal lands, almost all of which fall within the Ninth or Tenth Circuits. ....	6
II. The Court should grant the Petition because the Ninth and Tenth Circuits are split on two legal standards for grazing permit renewals. ....	9
A. The Ninth Circuit holds that a decision not to renew a natural resource permit is exempt from NEPA if the agency characterizes the decision as a conservation effort, while the Tenth Circuit rejects precisely such an exemption. ....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Bureau cannot arbitrarily or capriciously refuse to renew a grazing permit without answering to the federal courts under the Administrative Procedure Act in the Tenth Circuit, but it can refuse renewals with impunity in the Ninth. . .	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baca v. King</i> , 92 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 1996) . . .	15-16
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004) . . .	12
<i>Catron County Bd. of Comm'rs, New Mexico v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	5, 11-13
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Diamond Ring Ranch, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 531 F.2d 1397 (10th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	4, 15-16
<i>Douglas County v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	5, 10-13
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co v. Jewell</i> , No. 13-15227, 2014 WL 114699 (9th Cir. Jan. 14, 2014) . . . . .	3-5, 10-11, 14, 16
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing and § 4(d) Rule Litigation</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011) . . . . .	12
<i>Merrell v. Thomas</i> , 807 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986) . . .	10
<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	12
<i>Mollohan v. Gray</i> , 413 F.2d 349 (9th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	4, 14-15
<i>Ness Inv. Corp v. USDA., Forest Serv.</i> , 512 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	4, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ness Inv. Corp v. USDA, Forest Service</i> , 360 F. Supp. 127 (D. Ariz. 1973) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) . . . . .	1
<i>Sabin v. Butz</i> , 515 F.2d 1061 (10th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	15-16
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) . . . . .	1
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Authority v.</i> <i>Jewell</i> , No. 11-15871, 2014 WL 975130 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2014) . . . . .	10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) . . . . .	1
<i>Strickland v. Morton</i> , 519 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	14
<i>Utah Shared Access Alliance v. Carpenter</i> , 463 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	12
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. United States Dep't</i> <i>of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	13

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) . . . . .	14
43 U.S.C. § 315b . . . . .	4, 15
Pub. L. No. 111-88, 123 Stat. 2904 (2009) . . . . .	3, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**  
**Page**

**Miscellaneous**

- Buccino, Sharon, *NEPA Under Assault: Congressional and Administrative Proposals Would Weaken Environmental Review and Public Participation*,  
12 N.Y.U. Env'tl. L.J. 50 (2003) . . . . . 13
- Bureau website, *available at*  
<http://www.blm.gov/wo/st/en/prog/grazing.html>  
(last visited May 12, 2014) . . . . . 6
- Public Lands Council, *Public Lands Grazing, An Integral Segment of the U.S. Livestock Industry*,  
*available at* [http://publiclandscouncil.org/  
CMDocs/PublicLandsCouncil/New%20Website/  
Public%20Lands%20Ranching%20Overview.pdf](http://publiclandscouncil.org/CMDocs/PublicLandsCouncil/New%20Website/Public%20Lands%20Ranching%20Overview.pdf)  
(last visited May 12, 2014) . . . . . 9
- U.S. Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
*Fiscal Year 2012 Rangeland Inventory, Monitoring, and Evaluation Report*, *available at*  
[http://www.blm.gov/pgdata/etc/  
medialib/blm/wo/Planning\\_and\\_Renewable\\_Res  
ources/rangeland.Par.30896.File.dat/Rangeland  
2012.pdf](http://www.blm.gov/pgdata/etc/medialib/blm/wo/Planning_and_Renewable_Resources/rangeland.Par.30896.File.dat/Rangeland2012.pdf) (last visited May 12, 2014) . . . . . 7
- U.S. General Services Administration, *Federal Real Property Profile as of September 30, 2004*,  
Table 16, at 18-19, *available at* [http://www.gsa.  
gov/graphics/ogp/Annual\\_Report\\_\\_FY2004\\_Fina  
l\\_R2M-n11\\_OZ5RDZ-i34K-pR.pdf](http://www.gsa.gov/graphics/ogp/Annual_Report__FY2004_Final_R2M-n11_OZ5RDZ-i34K-pR.pdf)  
(last visited May 12, 2014) . . . . . 7-8
